Los Gatos Union School District 17010 Roberts Road Los Gatos, CA 95032-4510

> Phone: (408) 335-2000 Fax: (408) 395-6481 www.lgusd.k12.ca.us



J. Richard Whitmore, Superintendent

September 22, 2010

Angie M. Cardoza
Foreperson
2009/10 Civil Grand Jury
Superior Court Building
191 North First Street
San Jose, CA 95113

FILED

SEP 2 7 2010

DAVID H. YAMASAKI
Chief Executive Officer/Oer A
Superior Court of CA County of Shring Clark
BY _____ D. Al DYCKI

Dear Ms. Cardoza:

Thank you for your report, "Achieving School District Efficiency Through Consolidation." Our response follows.

Recommendation 1. The Boards of Trustees should unify Lakeside Joint Union School District, Loma Prieta Joint Union School District, Los Gatos Union School District, and Saratoga Union School District with Los Gatos Saratoga [Union] High School District.

The Board disagrees with this finding. Our governing board has no singular statutory authority to initiate such a transfer. If there is a citizen or citizen's group that chooses to pursue such an option we will devote appropriate time to the proposal on our agenda. However, we have no immediate plans to place such an item on our agenda for approval.

Furthermore, the putative savings from such a consolidation may be overstated by the Grand Jury. If the districts were consolidated, the job titles and responsibilities may shift in a larger central office function, but the workload is not likely to diminish overall, so only a very few positions may actually be realized as savings. The impact of consolidating salary schedules in these particular districts may also have a negative effect on a consolidated budget.

Please feel free to contact me at 408-335-2001, care of the district office, if I can answer additional questions.

Sincerely,

Tina Orsi-Hartigan

President Board of Trustees